



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI,
(Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI-
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1045 OF 2020

Between:

Gade Seshagiri Rao, S/o Lakshmaiah, Aged about. 64 years, E-103222, Former Conductor, APSRTC, Resident of H.No.8-31-77, Khajavari Street, Esukapalli, Repalle, Guntur District

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Yalla Appaji, S/o Kondala Rao, Depot Manager, APSRTC, Repalle Depot, Guntur District.
2. Sri G.P.T.Raghava Kumar, Father's name not known to the petitioner Regional Manager, APSRTC, Guntur
3. Sri. M.T. Krishna Babu, Father's name not known to the petitioner, Managing Director, APSRTC, Head Office at Vijayawada.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri V CH NAIDU praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their willful deliberate contempt and disobedience in not obeying/complying the lawful orders in W.P.No.23708 of 2013, dated 23.01.2020.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 13.10.2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V CH NAIDU Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri M.Siva Prasad, counsel representing Sri M.Solman Raju, Advocate for the Respondents, made the following

ORDER:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri M. Siva Prasad, learned counsel, representing Sri M. Solman Raju, for the respondents.

2. This contempt case was filed alleging willful and deliberate disobedience of the order dated 23.01.2020, passed in W.P.No.23708 of 2013.

3. The Labour Court in ID No.37 of 2007 vide award dated 15.04.2013, awarded only 50% of the back wages, along with reinstatement of the petitioner, after holding that the charges were not proved. The petitioner filed the W.P.No.23708 of 2013 to the extent of denial of the balance 50% back wages, which was allowed on 23.01.2020, modifying the award of the Labour Court and of awarding full back wages.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the back wages have yet not been paid.

5. Notice was issued to the respondents.

6. The respondents have not filed any counter affidavit. The order has also not been complied. More than 2 years have since then passed.

7. Post on 19.07.2023 for framing of charges.

8. The respondents 1 to 3 shall appear before this Court personally.

9. Learned counsel for the respondents 1 to 3 shall ensure their presence."

Sd/- M.RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Yalla Appaji, S/o Kondala Rao, Depot Manager, APSRTC, Repalle Depot, Guntur District.
2. Sri G.P.T.Raghava Kumar, Regional Manager, APSRTC, Guntur.
3. Sri. M.T. Krishna Babu, Managing Director, APSRTC, Head Office at Vijayawada. (Addressee Nos. 1 to 3 by SPEED POST with a direction to appear before this Hon'ble Court on 19.07.2023 at 10:30 A.M.)
4. One CC to SRI. V CH Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI.M.Solman Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

CVSS



HIGH COURT

RNTJ

DATED:28/06/2023

POST ON 19.07.2023 FOR FRAMING OF CHARGES.

ORDER

CC.No.1045 of 2020

FOR APPEARANCE

